
q*/rl,

SHELBYVILLE
%e,or,rrnsoa,

April L6, 2020

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

The City of She1byville is requesting proposals for ONSITE
PAINTING OF AVIATION ET'EI, TAIiIKS AT SHEI,BWII.LE MT'NICIPAT
AIRPORT.

Proposals will be accepted until 1:30 p.m., April 30, 2020 at
the Purchasing Department, City HaII, 201 N. Spring St.,
Shelbyville, TN 3'7L60. Proposals may be mailed to P.O. Box
185, Shelbyville, TN 37162 if desired, but the responsibility
of meeting the 1:30 p.m., April 30, 2020 deadline is the
obligation of the sender. Proposals shoul-d be submitted in
seal-ed envelopes marked 'IONSITE PAINTING OF AVIATION E'UEL TAlitKS

". AnY ProPosa1s received after
the schedul-ed closing time for receipt of proposal-s will be
returned to the bidder unopened.

**Due to the COVID-l9 pandemicr bids will be received by mai].
and at the drive-thru window at City HaII ONLY. The drive-thru
window may be accessed during normal business hours, Monday -
Friday, 8:00 am - 4:00 pm.**

Proposals will be opened at public meeting of council- appointed
bid committee on Thursday, April 30, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. in the
Meeting Room of the Shelbyville Recreation CenLer, 220 Tulip
Tree Road, She1byvi11e, TN. Award of the proposal wil-l be made
at the next scheduled City Council meeting to be hel-d at the
She]byvil-l-e Recreation CenLer. (May 14, 2020)

**Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, sociaL distancing practices will
be exercised at the public meeting of the bid comrnittee and the
City Council business meetingis. **

201 N. Spring Street . Shelbyville, TN 37160 . 931.684.2691 . Fax: 931.684.1423 . www.shelbyvilletn.org



MIN]MUM SPEC]F]CAT]ONS :

On-site painting of two (2) aviation fuel- tanks, both 12,000-
gallon tanks. Tanks will contain fuel.

Stairs and cat.walk attached to tanks will al-so be painted.

Painting by spray application

Paint specification attached - Durethane DTM / 95-3300 Series or
equaI.

Color - white

Dustless blasting only due to the tanks containing aviation
fueI.

Decal- removal and placement of new decal-s

Prepping all surfaces

Covering al-I unpainted areas

Successful bidder wil1 practice all safety and OSHA requirements
for the painting of aviation fuel tanks

Hazardous waste disposal, painting and clean-up of area to pre-
paint condition

Project to be completed by June 23, 2020.

Shelbyvil-1e Munlcipal Airport personnel- wil-l- be responsible for
all vehicles and equipment being removed or moved to a safe
distance to ensure no overspray.

Proposal is to include all material-s and labor necessary to
complete project as described.

Quality product and workmanship with professional appearance
required.

Site survey hiqhly recommended to understand the parameters of
this project. Bidders may contact Airport Manager Paul Perry,
931-684-1,669 to schedule appointment.



SUBMITTED PROPOSAL SHALL INCLUDE:

Type of paint proposed (please give detail)

Blasting procedure proposed (please give detail)

Any variations to minimum specificati-ons listed
above

Provide proof of:

. commercial liability insurance
o workers compensation insurance
o current business 1i-cense

. Clearly specify warranty

PROV]DE A LTST OF REFERENCES
(in Middfe Tennessee if possible)

Successful bldder must confirm schedule with Airport Manager
prior to beglnning the project

Minimal amount of down time for Airport is a necessity

Project must be completed to the satisfaction of the Airport
Manager before final payment will be made.

Vendor selection wifl- be based upon the best offer deemed
acceptable by the City of Shelbyville's council- appointed Bid
Committee and City Council-. Proposal to afl- or part of the RFP
indicates a willingness to supply part or al-l- of the proposal.

The City of Shelbyville reserves the right to reject any and all
proposals. A current business license must be furnished upon
request.

A11 Bidders must comply wlth A. D.A. guidelines if requlred.

Al-l- Bidders must be in compliance with Title VI, Civil- Rights
Act of 1964, which specifies that: No person in the United
States shafl, ofl the grounds of race, color or national origin,
be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or
be subjected to discrimination under a program or activity
receiving federal financial- assistance from the Department of



Transportation or the U.S. Department of Justice.

Failure on the part of the bidder to comply with all-
instructions herein may result in bid rejection.

The City of Shelbyville is subject to the Open Records Act, TCA

10-7-501, et. Seq. Bidders are advised that all documents
submitted on behal-f of this invitation to bid shall be open to
the public for viewing and inspection.

The City of Shelbyville w1ll fulflll Publ1c Records Requests in
compliance with Tennessee Open Records Act.

Lori Saddler
Purchas :-nq / tf Director



PRODUCT DATA SHEET May 2,2018 (Revision of October 11,2016)

DURETHANETM DTM I 95.3300 SERIES

DESCRIPTION

Two-component, DTM urethane mastic

PR! NCIPAL CHARACTERISTICS

. Direct-to-metal application, including tightly adhering rust

. LowVOC

. Excellent color and gloss retention

. Easy to apply by spray, roller and brush

. lnfinite color capability

. Meets SSPC Paint 36 Level 3

. Contains no organic HAPs

COLORANDGLOSS LEVEL

. Standard Color Otfering, Salety Colors, Custom Colors

. Gloss

BASIC DATA AT 68oF (2OoC)

Notes:
- See ADDmONAL DATA - Ovorcoatlng lnteruals
- SeoADDInONALDATA-Curlngtlmo
- Certaln colors may bo orfer€d for speclrlcattons whhh requlre 4.O - 6.0 mlls (lOO - 15O [m) dry tllm tlckness. Please contact your PPG

r€presenlatlv€ for dotalls

RE@MMENDED SUBSTRATE CONDITIONS AND TEMPERATURES

. Coating performance is proportional to the degree of surlace preparation. Refer to the application instructions for specilc
primers and inlermediate coats for applicalion and curing procedures. Ensure epoxies are free lrom amine blush prior to
overcoating. All previous coats musl dry and free of conlaminants. Adhere to all minimum and maximum topcoat times
for specific primers and intermediate coats. Aged epoxy coatings require abrading prior to applying the product. A test
patch over unknown coalings is recommended.

max.2.O lb/US gal(approx 24t g/l}

3.O - 5.O mIs f/5 - 125 pm) depondlng on systom

348 n2lUS gal lor 3.O mils (8.7 m2lt tor 75 pm)

Baso: at least 36 months when stored cool and dry
Hard€nen at least 36 months when stored cool and dry

Rel. P163 PagellT

Datafor mlxod product

Number otcompon€nts Two

Volume sollds 65 t?/o
VoC (supplled)

Recommended dry tllm thlckness

Theoretlcal spreadlng rate

Shelf llte



PRODUCT DATA SHEET May 2,2O18 (Revision of October 11,2016)

DURETHANETM DTM I 95.3300 SERIES

Steel
. Remove weld spaner, protrusions, and laminations in steel
. Remove all surface contaminants, oil and grease in accordance with SSrc SP{
. Abrasive blast with an angular abrasive to an SSPC SP-6 or SP-10 cleanliness lor optimum performance. Achieve a

surlace prolile of 1.5 - 3.O mils (38 - 75 pm)
. For maintenance and repair in almospheric seMce, the producl can be applied over surfaces prepared in accordance

with SSPC SP-2 or SSPC SP-3 (hand and power lool cleaning).
. Apply an epoxy or zinc rich primer lor agressive service environmenls

Concrete
. Remove all surface contaminants such as oil, grease, and embedded chemicals
. Abrade the surlace per ASTM D4259 to remove all chalk and surface glaze or laitance
. Use a suitable epory to prime the concrete. Reler to primer dats sheet lor further surface preparation details

Non-ferrous metals
. Lightly abrasive blast or mechanically abrade in accordance with SSPC SP-16 to achieve a unitorm and dense 1.5 - 4.0 mil

anchor profile
. Apply an epoxy primer tor aggressive environments

Stainless steel
. Abrasive blast with a hard angular abrasive to achieve a uniform and dense anchor prolile of 1.5 - 3.O mils (38 - 75 Um)
. Apply an epoxy primer lor aggressive environments

Aged coatlngs and repalrs
. Ensure lhe coating syslem is sound and well adhered
. Do not apply over acrylic coatings or coatings that exhibit poor solvent resistance
. A test patch is recommended lo determine compatibility and adhesion
. Sweep blast or otherwise lhoroughly abrade the existing coating in accordance with SSPC SP-7
. Alternatoly, PREP 88 may be used to prepare some existing coatings. Please reler to PREP 88 data sheel lor details
. Feather the edges ol tightly adhered, intact coatings at the perimeter of repair areas
. Power tool clean the existing steel in accordance with SSPC SP-3 (atmospheric service)

Substrate temperature and aDplacatlon condltions
. Surface lemperature during application should be between 4O"F (4"C) and 13O'F (54'C)
. Surface temperature during application should be at least 5"F (3"C) above dew point
. Ambient temperature during epplicalion and curing should be between 4O'F (4"C) and 10O'F (38"C)

. Relative humidity during application and curing should not exceed 857o

Ref. Pl63 Page2Il



PRODUCT DATA SHEET May 2,2O18 (Revision of October 11,2016)

DURETHANETM DTM I 95.3300 SERIES

Wamlng
Removal ol old paint by sanding, scraping or other means may generate dust or fumes which contain lead. EXPOSURE TO

LEAD DUST OR FUMES MAY CAUSE ADVERSE HEALTH EFFECTS, ESPECIALLY IN CHILDREN OR PREGNANT WOMEN.

Controlling exposure to lead or other hazardous substances requires the use of proper proteclive equipment, such as a

properlylitted and approved (e.9., NloSHapproved) respirator and proper containment and cleanup. For additional information,

contact the USEPA/Lead lnlormation Hotline at 1-800-42+LEAD or the reoional Health Canada office

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Mixing ratlo bv volume: base to hardener 83:17
. Pre-mix pigmented componenls with a pneumatic air mixer at moderate speeds lo homogenize the container. Add

hardener to base and agitate with a power mixer lor 1-2 minutes until completely dispersed

Pot llfe
3 hours at 70'F(21'C)

Note: See ADDITIONAL DATA. PoI IiTe

Aoollcatlon
. Area should be sheltered lrom airborne particulales and pollutants
. Ensure good ventilation during application and curing
. Provide shelter to prevent wind from affecting spray panerns
. Protect lrom moisture until dry through lime is reached

Materlal tomperature
Material temperature during application should be between 4O'F (4"C) and gO'F (3?C)

Alr snray
. A moisture and oil trap in the main line is essential. Product is sensitive to moisture conlamination

Volumeof thlnner
o-10%

Nozzle orlflce
Approx. O.O70 in (1.8 mm)

Rel. P163 Page3tT



PRODUCT DATA SHEET May 2,2O'18 (Revision of Oetober 11,2016)

Alrless sprav
. 28:1 pump or larger

Volumeof thlnner
o-10%

Nozzle orlflce
O.O13 - 0.015 in (approx. O.33 - O.38 mm)

Nozzle pressure
1O.3 - 17.2 MPa (approx. lO4 - 173 bar;150O - 25OO p.s.i.)

Brush/roller
. Use a high qualiU natural brlstle brush and/or solvent resistant, 1/4'or 3/8" nap roller. Ensure brush/roller is well loaded to

avoid air entrainment. Multiple coats may be necessary to achieve adequate film-build
. AMERCOAT 851 llow control additive can be used to for enhanced flow and leveling with brush and roll application

Recommendedthlnner
PPG THINNER 21-85 (97-739)(lo maintain less than 250 g/Q, PPG THINNER 50-48 (97-735) (normal brush, roll, or spray), PPG

THINNER 9l-30 (97-730) or PPG THINNER 21-061t97-72. , (spray), PPG THINNER 91-31 (97-734) (brush and roll); use PPG

THINNER 50-63 (97-736) wirh PPG THINNER 5048 (97-735) lor increased conduclivity

Volumeof thlnner
O -5o/o

Cleanlng solvent
PPG THINNER 90.58 (AMERCOAT12 CLEANER}

ADDITIONALDATA

DURETHANETM DTM I 95-3300 SERIES

Ref. P163 Page 417

g7-nl2accelotator for DFT upto 3.O mlls f/5 pm)

Overcoatlng wlth... nterval 4o"F (4'c) 5O"F(1O'C) 7O.F (21"C) 9O"F(32"C)

Itsell rfinlmum

Uaxlmum

4 hours

Unllmlted

2 hours

Unllmlt€d

I hour

Unlhltod

less than 1

hour

unllmlt€d

Overcoatlng hterval for DFT up to 3.O mlls (r5 Fm)

Overcoatlng wlth... nterval 5o"F(1o'C) 70'F(21'c) gO'F(32'C)

ItselI \rlnlmum

Vlaxlmum

18 hours

Unllmlted

t hours

Unllmlted

4 hours

unllmn€d



PRODUCT DATA SHEET May 2,2O18 (Revision of October 11, 2016)

DURETHANETM DTM I 95.3300 SERIES

Product Quallf icatlons
. SSPC Paint 36 Level 3 Perlormance

DISCLA!MER

. For industrial or prolessional use only

SAFETYPRECAUTIONS

. For paint and recommended thinners see INFORMATION SHEETS 1430, 1411 and relevant Material Safety Data Sheets

. This is a solvent-borne paint and care should be taken to avoid inhalation of spray mist or vapor, as well as contact
between the wet paint and exposed skin or eyes

Ret. P'163 PageStT

Cuflng tlm€ tor DFT up to 3.O llllls ffs pm)

Substrate temperature Dry to touch Dry to handl€

so"F(ro"c) 3 hours 18 hours

7o"F(21"c) 2 nours ] hours

gO"F(3rC) I hour + hours

Curlng tlme wlth 97 -722 accelsrator f or DFT up to 3,O mlls f/5 pm)

Substrate temperature Dry totouch Dry to handle

4O"F(4"C) I hour 4 hours

sO"F(rO'C) ess than I hour 2 hours

7O"F(21rc) 6ss lhan t hour t hour

gO"F(3?C) l5 mlnutes less than t hour

Pot llto (at appllcatlon vlscoslty)

Mlxed product temperature Pot llfc

sO"F(rO"C) 5 hours

7O"F{21"C) 3 hours

so"Fprc) 1.5 hours

Pot tlfo (at appltcatlon vlscoslty): wlth 97-722 acc€lerator

Mlxed product temperatu16 Pot llte

so"F0o"c) 1.5 hours

7O"F(21"C) I hour

eo"F (32"C) 3O mlnutes



PRODUCT DATA SHEET May 2,2O18 (Revision o, October 11,2016)

DURETHANETM DTM I 95.3300 SERIES

Danger
R{lLelm{ril)$crldrftlLDrsadmrlpdrsdr€rctll.trmprooctyatacr6d.Irma.rila.lldlrEa,FElral|t,.t crdd*-i.has.Hra..-ftdtrLirdraam.ietrto

WORI.I}WDE AVAI LABILITY

It is always the aim of PPG Protective and Marine Coatings to supply the same product on a worldwide basis. However, slight
modilication of the product is sometimes necessary to comply with local or national rules/circumstances. Under these
circumstances an alternative producl data sheet is used.

REFERENCES

. CONVERSION TABLES

. D(PLANATION TO PRODUCT DATA SHEETS

. SAFETY INDICATIONS

' SAFETY lN CONFINED SPACES AND I{EALTH SAFEry, EXPLOSION HAZARD -
TOXIC HAZARD

INFORMATION SHEET

INFORMATION SHEET

INFORMATION SHEET

INFORMATION SHEET

1410

1411

1,/li}0

14.31

WARRANTY
?Formfr(lllhl,t.lotEFlari.00tEtorqr*rotttuprdEooilmt F an?ecntcrhEt $caFocrthstlrdzthttflroamarfrE.rdoDff*the prdrct.tt*D..r.fpitmoatE
rtllt,uclttoanlUl(rp.rulxltlrEm.f ot.rI,ua,peianf.onfItEFaEtftE!rtlil!oGyfunM{tu3TH !pFoxfEll{D^llofa upnlsBfH9U!DwlrRtHtrlButcn

^nlol8ca.^llilDlllPaGtUCLtrlotULwdynrdDfle 
b,irr*no?fOnriE{rmrfD(!ldrttdgr}.rr.drooErtdltE.adn dotba(ulthFc{rttate.titrc.xlaEtato.tL

eDlaorllb{rinctplNcrcl,trmrarturtrdrte orttr.tlErrortrDa!.inttottrat ar,rmtEBbe.r{er.Eoart'.tntonaltfrt?odEhlEHttotrrrasDedtselltli{u

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

l5a&rt€a.h*'9o bxdsbbr&oaar"oBtmodtttElrErtdoioGrrdBrht rrttr-arundg.r.ilcIexDeteBalno60rugdddacqEollrtmr..affi6

PrldFllrgdatadr&mrilcE6d0rstalmt!m{firrqllrle lqilL€e eilmdfar*]lnthrilItlyitrtEltrwr{srTarort to.Fb.ftneun iroaitEF{&{lalrf
IodHilaEdtlltdlBdeEllEtgrlEalEomDt-ltr!Srt.oearondfi&P$orrm@.totffict stne erdtrd@rnriotrortErD.t'ata,dt rlElrtltrlocttla,tlette ed
TP{canoorOEgoaEt.,Ir{EiDliOrtddqtrrldtr{ttetrErtt[qlrtrrcd.n{.sufiErEnshurctBdra.otrdOlrriumdqrGrdeElrrroertttsr{Forfi
atallle oaltslllclUlffinOt*donsrtomotdErgshF.qdmof uq,ceira0otaomotdaaiErc.DuEatlteciotrtwtta
aureft mFlffirtDclrelfttlBlfqmh.rl:qfr.aFtortor&ttreDmdd".,rmtt,p6m
tlt lard aDa !m0 w erU &aaltbaruutot

m Englhn lext o,

AVAIL/ABlL|TY

Packaoing
1-gallon and S-gallon kits

Ref. Pl63 Page6fl



PRODUCT DATA SHEET May 2,2O18 (Revision ol October 11,2016)

DURETHANETM DTM I 95.3300 SERIES

Product codes Doscrlptlon

95-3300 Nsutral bass'

95-3301 Whlte base'

95-3302 Yellow base'

95€303 R6d base'

95€3r4 Bl6ck*

0533S Hardener

Notes:
- 'Tlntable wlth PERFORMACOLOR 4257-lln6 thts
- "DonotUnt

?h rl.arqqaS.loalu?"omfireFQrtroa0rIfceupd6@zrtBlI{ilte.uucfrttEmrclroee]odol*r$.c.h!e m

Rel. P163 PageTlT


